ORDINANCE NO. 1045

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LEWISBURG, UNION COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SECTIONS 280-11 and 280-20 OF ARTICLE II OF CHAPTER 280 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF LEWISBURG, BEING PART OF ORDINANCE NO. 875, ENACTED JULY 16, 1991, AS AMENDED, KNOWN AS THE MUNICIPAL WASTE RECYCLING AND WASTE REDUCTION ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LEWISBURG, BY ADDING A DEFINITION FOR "BRUSH" THERETO; AND ESTABLISHING FEES FOR THE DELIVERY OF BRUSH TO THE BOROUGH'S RECYCLING COLLECTION CENTER.

Be it enacted and ordained by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lewisburg, Union County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 280, Article II, Section 280-11 of the Code of the Borough of Lewisburg, being part of Ordinance No. 875, enacted July 16, 1991, as amended by Ordinance No. 877, enacted October 15, 1991, and Ordinance No. 878, enacted November 19, 1991, is hereby amended by adding the following definition for "brush" thereto:

"BRUSH – Vegetative material, including leaf waste, bushes and trees or parts thereof, but excluding grass, weeds and tree trunks."

Section 2. Chapter 280, Article II, Section 280-20 of the Code of the Borough of Lewisburg, being part of Ordinance No. 875, enacted July 16, 1991, as amended by Ordinance No. 877, enacted October 15, 1991, and Ordinance No. 878, enacted November 19, 1991, is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"§280-20. Delivery of recyclables to landfills or incinerators and brush to recycling collection center.

- A. All recyclable materials must be delivered by the authorized collector to sites for recycling. It shall be a violation of this Article for the authorized collector of recyclable materials to deliver such materials to a landfill or incinerator for the purpose of disposal unless the markets for such materials no longer exist. The authorized collector will provide to the Borough the weight receipts of the recyclable materials.
- B. Brush may be delivered to the Borough's recycling collection center to be added to its brush pile free of charge for Borough residents, who provide proof of their residency at the time of such delivery, and also for contractors or non-resident Borough real property owners working on real property located within the Borough, who provide a pre-approved receipt issued by the Borough. Non-residents of the Borough, who provide a pre-approved receipt issued by the Borough, may deliver brush to the Borough's recycling collection center subject to the pre-payment of such fees as the Borough may establish from time to time by resolution of the Borough Council of the Borough of Lewisburg."
- Section 3. Except as amended by this Ordinance, Ordinance No. 877, enacted October 15, 1991, and Ordinance No. 878, enacted November 19, 1991, all of the provisions of Article II of Chapter 280 of the Code of the Borough of Lewisburg, being part of Ordinance No. 875, enacted July 16, 1991, shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED as an Ordinance of the Borough of Lewisburg, Union County, Pennsylvania, this 18th day of April, 2017.

BOROUGH OF LEWISBURG s/Peter J. Bergonia, Jr. President

Attest: s/Patricia M. Garrison Borough Secretary

Approved as an Ordinance this 18th day of April, 2017.

s/Judith T. Wagner Mayor